Jim Gray
Mayor

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS
Sally Hamilton
CAO

JIM GRAY, MAYOR
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL

IRENE GOODING, DIRECTOR
DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS

FEBRUARY 18, 2014

REQUEST COUNCIL AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT TO
AGREEMENT WITH COMMONWEALTH ATTORNEY FOR THE 28TH
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FOR PERFORMANCE OF SERVICES UNDER THE 2011
PROJECT SAFE NEIGHBORHOOD GRANT

On May 10, 2012 (Resolution No. 235-2012), the Urban County Council approved the execution of agreement
with Commonwealth Attorney for Lincoln, Pulaski, and Rockcastle Counties (28t Judicial Gircuit) in the
amount of $6,500 under the 2011 Project Safe Neighborhood Program. The purpose of this project is to
support new and expanded gun-crime enforcement efforts under the Project Safe Neighborhoods (PSN)
initiative in the 67 counties of the Eastern District, including Fayette County. The Project Safe Neighborhood
program brings together federal, state and local law enforcement agencies in a unified effort to reduce gun

crime.,

The U.S. Department of Justice has approved an additional $6,000 in federal funds for the Commonwealth
Artorney for the 28t Judicial Circuit. New agreement total is $12,500.

Funds are budgeted as follows:

FUND DEPTID | SECTION | ACCOUNT | PROJECT BUD REF ACTIVITY

3140 505001 5011 71299 PROJSAFNE 2012 | 2012 FED GRANT

Council authorization to execute the amendment to agreement is hereby requested.

| C
\\,___,/) «r\/\k ‘ﬁ""gk

Irene Gooding, Director -

Xe: Clay Mason, Commissioner of the Department of Public Safety

200 East Main Street . Lexington, IXY 40507 : (859) 425-2255 . www.lexingtonky.gov
F:AWPS1\HCD\GRANTS\FEDERAL\US DEPT OF JOSTTE PROMIAT IA FRIN B OEHBABR--2012114-blucsheet memo amendment-to 28th

Judicial Circuit.doc




